
Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 12th Dec, 2015

Under 16 Girls
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 390 Kate O’Connor Ireland 3803 *BP 557 720 9.37 834 166 806 11.25 612 2.19.45 831

2 4 Pippa Early England 3721 573 768 8.93 925 151 632 10.82 583 2.20.77 813

3 79 Amaya Scott England 3537 529 640 9.69 771 166 806 12.17 672 2.33.65 648

4 480 Anna McCauley Ireland 3486 527 634 9.21 867 160 736 9.44 493 2.25.05 756

5 9 Rhea Southcott England 3445 511 589 10.15 684 163 771 12.01 662 2.26.36 739

6 12 Olivia Dobson England 3408 504 570 9.41 826 157 701 13.40 754 2.41.42 557

7 476 Sophie Meredith Ireland 3201 531 645 9.60 789 157 701 10.70 575 2.47.42 491

8 501 Olivia Vareille Scotland 3047 476 495 10.00 712 142 534 8.70 445 2.17.28 861

9 502 Anna Cameron Scotland 3041 498 554 9.65 779 145 566 8.36 423 2.27.91 719

10 673 Charlotte Mitchell Wales 3000 482 511 9.91 729 148 599 8.85 454 2.28.90 707

11 482 Ruby Millet Ireland 2956 544 683 9.07 895 145 566 9.15 474 3.02.93 338

12 676 Taiya Jones Wales 2895 488 527 9.75 759 139 502 7.88 392 2.28.25 715

13 513 Shannon McInally Scotland 2886 487 524 9.45 818 151 632 7.51 368 2.42.58 544

14 523 Lucy Davison Scotland 2806 462 459 9.91 729 139 502 10.74 578 2.43.09 538

15 675 Emily Thomas Wales 2686 519 612 9.88 735 139 502 7.77 385 2.51.08 452

16 674 Josie Sivak Wales 2668 489 530 9.64 781 136 470 10.03 531 3.00.99 356

England Ireland

1 4 Pippa Early 3721 1 390 Kate O’Connor 3803

2 79 Amaya Scott 3537 2 480 Anna McCauley 3486

3 9 Rhea Southcott 3445 3 476 Sophie Meredith 3201

4 12 Olivia Dobson 3408 4 482 Ruby Millet 2956

10703 10490

Scotland Wales

1 501 Olivia Vareille 3047 1 673 Charlotte Mitchell 3000

2 502 Anna Cameron 3041 2 676 Taiya Jones 2895

3 513 Shannon McInally 2886 3 675 Emily Thomas 2686

4 523 Lucy Davison 2806 4 674 Josie Sivak 2668

8974 8581

800MLong Jump (cm) 60m Hurdles High Jump (cm) Shot Putt



Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 12th Dec, 2015

Over 16 Girls
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 155 Grace Bower England 3693 11.30 615 9.11 887 552 706 166 806 2.31.12 679

2 681 Lauren Evans Wales 3590 9.52 498 9.05 900 551 703 169 842 2.33.72 647

3 154 Isabel Wakefield England 3544 9.23 479 8.80 952 551 703 157 701 2.28.74 709

4 524 Holly McArthur Scotland 3469 10.02 531 9.05 900 533 651 145 566 2.20.20 821

5 499 Anne Corcoran Ireland 3422 11.31 616 9.66 777 527 634 160 736 2.32.74 659

6 178 Alexa Eichelmann England 3403 11.52 629 9.49 810 517 606 157 701 2.32.92 657

7 557 Emily Craig Scotland 3359 8.86 455 9.37 834 504 570 157 701 2.21.85 799

8 541 Alix Still Scotland 3334 10.32 550 9.06 897 514 598 148 599 2.30.22 690

9 643 Kate Taylor Ireland 3307 8.89 457 9.32 844 569 756 148 599 2.33.39 651

10 181 Anya Turner England 3277 10.87 587 9.06 897 521 617 154 666 2.45.60 510

11 490 Vicky Cusack Ireland 3221 10.28 548 9.57 794 518 609 157 701 2.40.35 569

12 677 Lauryn Davey Wales 3134 10.24 545 9.68 773 512 592 154 666 2.41.30 558

13 545 Jade Carlyle Scotland 3130 7.94 395 9.69 771 467 472 163 771 2.27.80 721

14 678 Olivia Michael Wales 2901 7.72 381 10.34 650 494 543 157 701 2.35.47 626

15 493 Bronagh Walsh Ireland 2590 9.92 524 9.36 836 514 598 151 632 DNF 0

16 679 Abigail Buxton Wales 2547 8.34 421 10.74 580 457 446 160 736 3.00.08 364

England Ireland

1 155 Grace Bower 3693 1 499 Anne Corcoran 3422

2 154 Isabel Wakefield 3544 2 643 Kate Taylor 3307

3 178 Alexa Eichelmann 3403 3 490 Vicky Cusack 3221

4 181 Anya Turner 3277 4 493 Bronagh Walsh 2590

10640 9950

Scotland Wales

1 524 Holly McArthur 3469 1 681 Lauren Evans 3590

2 557 Emily Craig 3359 2 677 Lauryn Davey 3134

3 541 Emily McNicol 3334 3 678 Olivia Michael 2901

4 545 Jade Carlyle 3130 4 679 Abigail Buxton 2547

10162 9625

Shot Putt 60m Hurdles Long Jump (cm) High Jump (cm) 800M



Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 12th Dec, 2015

Under 16 Boys
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 186 Joe Connelly England 3553 8.58 841 615 619 23.42 746 15.15 799 2.13.36 548

2 562 Joel McFarlane Scotland 3349 8.53 853 631 655 24.56 644 12.94 664 2.14.38 533

3 654 Brian Lynch Ireland 3192 9.23 696 606 600 23.85 707 11.79 594 2.10.36 595

4 645 Daragh Miniter Ireland 3141 8.69 816 592 569 24.33 664 12.02 608 2.17.70 484

5 568 Matt Chandler Scotland 3044 8.67 820 593 571 24.08 686 10.72 529 2.20.95 438

6 190 Henry-James Cowie England 2998 8.92 764 554 490 25.07 600 10.36 507 2.07.73 637

7 581 Ben Wightman Scotland 2953 9.04 737 540 461 25.16 593 13.76 714 2.20.22 448

8 653 Jake Vermear Ireland 2937 8.79 793 571 525 24.47 652 10.61 522 2.20.49 445

9 379 Henry Thorneywork England 2936 9.03 739 584 552 24.19 676 11.73 590 2.25.44 379

10 682 Thomas Britt Wales 2786 9.03 739 513 407 24.85 619 10.80 534 2.17.47 487

11 655 Thomas Mullen Ireland 2581 9.34 673 ND 0 23.75 716 12.48 636 2.12.87 556

12 583 Michael Dunn Scotland 2576 9.00 746 526 433 25.01 605 8.51 397 2.24.21 395

13 197 William Adeyeye England 2570 8.46 869 ND 0 24.08 686 16.20 864 2.46.71 151

14 683 Hedd Nicholas Wales 2566 9.49 642 490 363 25.53 562 11.30 564 2.21.16 435

15 684 Caleb Nicholas Wales 2441 9.56 627 478 341 25.53 562 11.09 551 2.26.90 360

685 Tomos Slade Wales 1056 9.05 735 467 321 dns 0 dns 0 dns 0

England Ireland

1 186 Joe Connelly 3553 1 654 Brian Lynch 3192

2 190 Henry-James Cowie 2998 2 645 Daragh Miniter 3141

3 379 Henry Thorneywork 2936 3 653 Jake Vermear 2937

4 197 William Adeyeye 2570 4 655 Thomas Mullen 2581

9487 9270

Scotland Wales

1 562 Joel McFarlane 3349 1 682 Thomas Britt 2786

2 568 Matt Chandler 3044 2 683 Hedd Nicholas 2566

3 581 Ben Wightman 2953 3 684 Caleb Nicholas 2441

4 583 Michael Dunn 2576 4 685 Tomos Slade 1056

9346 7793

800M60m Hurdles Long Jump (cm) 200M Shot Putt



Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 12th Dec, 2015

Over 16 Boys
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 380 Kristian Brown England 3638 8.39 886 12.29 624 23.29 758 653 704 2.05.98 666

2 658 Damien Hickey Ireland 3505 8.72 809 12.44 633 23.04 782 609 606 2.05.45 675

3 659 Tony Odubote Ireland 3394 8.41 881 9.77 472 22.94 791 592 569 2.05.11 681

4 584 Scott Connal Scotland 3388 8.96 755 10.94 542 23.25 762 669 741 2.10.78 588

5 382 Ben Clarke England 3359 8.74 804 10.96 543 24.14 681 608 604 2.02.41 727

6 389 Ryan Long England 3350 8.23 925 12.13 614 23.45 743 616 621 2.20.34 447

7 657 David Dagg Ireland 3251 8.86 777 10.53 518 23.33 754 590 565 2.07.76 637

8 688 Harry Hillman Wales 3210 8.68 818 11.32 565 23.39 749 623 637 2.20.74 441

9 592 Daniel McFarlane Scotland 3185 8.45 872 12.25 622 23.88 704 585 554 2.21.37 433

10 596 Alessandro Schenini Scotland 3154 9.70 599 10.82 535 23.69 721 689 788 2.15.82 511

11 590 Cal McLennan Scotland 3150 9.50 639 11.75 591 23.52 737 606 600 2.11.11 583

12 656 Daniel Ryan Ireland 3136 8.31 905 15.97 849 22.65 819 589 563 DNF 0

13 686 Shaun Zygadlo Wales 3024 8.49 862 9.90 480 23.85 707 587 559 2.22.57 416

14 689 Kellen Jones Wales 2962 9.31 679 10.48 515 23.83 708 636 666 2.24.23 394

15 381 Tom Miller England 2958 10.68 420 11.70 588 23.31 756 612 613 2.11.22 581

16 687 Jordan Fender Wales 2477 8.95 757 8.77 412 24.07 687 ND 0 2.08.75 621

England Ireland

1 380 Kristian Brown 3638 1 658 Damien Hickey 3505

2 382 Ben Clarke 3359 2 659 Tony Odubote 3394

3 389 Ryan Long 3350 3 657 David Dagg 3251

4 381 Tom Miller 2958 4 656 Daniel Ryan 3136

10347 10150

Scotland Wales

1 584 Scott Connal 3388 1 688 Harry Hillman 3210

2 592 Daniel McFarlane 3185 2 686 Shaun Zygadlo 3024

3 596 Alessandro Schenini 3154 3 689 Kellen Jones 2962

4 590 Cal McLennan 3150 4 687 Jordan Fender 2477

9727 9196

60m Hurdles Shot Putt 200M Long Jump (cm) 800M


